
 

Investment Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 21 JULY 2020 

Time: 9.00 am 

Venue: https://youtu.be/qDXHqGITjBc 

 
Members: Nicholas Bensted-Smith 

Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Henry Colthurst 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Deputy Clare James 
Tim Levene 
Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-Officio Member) 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward (Ex-Officio Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
Plus eight Members to be appointed by the Policy & Resources Committee 

 
 
Enquiries: Joseph Anstee  

tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/qDXHqGITjBc 
 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/qDXHqGITjBc
https://youtu.be/qDXHqGITjBc


 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council on 16 July 2020. 

 
TO FOLLOW 
 

 For Information 
 

By convention, the Investment Committee appoints its three Boards before electing a 
Chair/Chairman and Deputy Chair/Chairman 

 
4. APPOINTMENT OF THE BOARDS AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
5. ELECTION OF CHAIR/CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chair/Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 
 For Decision 

 
6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR/CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chair/Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. 

 For Decision 
 

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 15 

January 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
8. MINUTES OF THE INVESTMENT BOARDS 
 
 a) Minutes of the Financial Investment Board   
  To note the public minutes and non-public summary of the meetings held on 11 

February 2020 and 3 June 2020. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

 b) Minutes of the Property Investment Board   
  To note the public minutes and non-public summaries of the meeting held on 

21 January 2020, 18 March 2020 and 26 May 2020. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 42) 

 
 c) Minutes of the Social Investment Board   
  To note the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 12 

February 2020 and 27 May 2020. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 50) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2020. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE INVESTMENT BOARDS 
 
 a) Non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board   
  To note the non-public minutes of the meetings held on 11 February 2020 and 

3 June 2020. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 66) 

 
 b) Non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board   
  To note the non-public minutes of the meetings held on held on 21 January 

2020, 18 March 2020 and 26 May 2020. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 67 - 84) 

 
 c) Non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board   
  To note the non-public minutes of the meetings held on 12 February 2020 and 

27 May 2020. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 90) 

 



 

14. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES STRATEGIC REVIEW - UPDATE FOUR 
 Report of the Town Clerk and the Chief Grants Officer and Director of City Bridge 

Trust (CGO) 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 91 - 96) 

 
Items 15 and 16 - Property Investments 

 
15. RENT DEFERRALS FOR INVESTMENT PROPERTY PORTFOLIO (CITY FUND, 

CITY'S ESTATE AND BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES) 
 Report of the City Surveyor 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 100) 

 
16. PROPOSAL TO ASSIST CITY OF LONDON INVESTMENT AND OPERATIONAL 

TENANTS FOR JUNE QUARTER RENTS 
 
 a) Proposal to Assist City of London Investment and Operational Tenants 

for June Quarter Rents   
  Report of the City Surveyor 
 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 124) 

 
 b) City Fund, City's Estate and Bridge House Estates - Proposal to Assist 

City of London Investment and Operational Tenants for June Quarter 
Rents   

  Report of the City Surveyor 
 For Information 
 (Pages 125 - 148) 

 
Item 17 - Financial Investments 

 
17. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS 
 
 a) Performance Monitoring to 31 May 2020: Pension Fund   
  Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 149 - 162) 

 
 b) Performance Monitoring to 31 May 2020: City's Cash and Bridge House 

Estates   
  Report of the Chamberlain 
 For Information 
 (Pages 163 - 182) 

 
 
 
 
 



5 
 

Item 18 - Social Investments 
 
18. UPDATE OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 Report of the CGO 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 183 - 190) 

 
19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee: Date: 

Investment Committee 21 July 2020 

Subject:  

Appointment of the Boards and Frequency of Meetings 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Town Clerk 

 

For Decision 

Report author: 

Joseph Anstee, Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

Summary  

 
The purpose of this report is to consider the appointment of the Committee’s Boards, 
to approve their composition and to agree their frequency of meetings.  
 
It is proposed that the Committee appoints the Financial Investment and Property 
Investment Boards for 2020/21 in addition to one Member of the Social Investment 
Board. Details of all three Boards’ composition and terms of reference are set out in 
Appendix 1. 
 
It is also proposed that the protocol for co-option to all three Boards be reviewed for 
2020/21; the form is set out at Appendix 2.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

It is recommended that:- 

a) approval be given to the appointment of the following Boards: 

• Financial Investment Board; 

• Property Investment Board; and 

• Social Investment Board 
 

b) one Member be appointed to the Social Investment Board, for three years; 
 

c) consideration be given to the frequency of meetings for the Investment 
Committee, the Financial Investment Board, the Property Investment 
Board and the Social Investment Board;  

 
d) the protocol for co-option to the Financial Investment Board, the  Property 

Investment Board and the Social Investment Board be considered; and 

e) it be noted that the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Investment 
Committee are ex-officio Members of the following Committees: 

• Policy & Resources Committee 

• Finance Committee 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Main Report 

 
1. The Investment Committee is responsible for the strategic oversight and 

monitoring of all of the City of London Corporation’s investments, in 
accordance with the investment strategy as determined by the Policy & 
Resources Committee. This is fulfilled by the appointment of a Financial 
Investment Board, a Property Investment Board and a Social Investment 
Board and the Committee therefore needs to consider the appointment of 
Members to these three Boards. 

2. The Committee’s Boards are considered in turn below and details of their 
composition and terms of reference are set out in Appendix 1 of t
[...]
ey 
Deputy Clare James 

Shravan Joshi 
Tim Levene 
Andrien Meyers 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
Also in Attendance: 
Deputy Tom Hoffman (Chief Commoner) 
 
Officers: 
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

David Farnsworth - Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust 

Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department 

Tim Wilson - City Bridge Trust 

Simon Latham 
Amelia Ehren 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from John Chapman, Simon Duckworth, 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward, Deputy Edward Lord, Deputy Catherine 
McGuinness, Ian Seaton and Deputy Philip Woodhouse. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 16 May 2019 be approved as an accurate record. 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summaries of the 
Financial Investment Board meetings held on 20 May 2019, 3 July 2019, 17 
September 2019 and 29 November 2019 be noted. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Property 
Investment Board meetings held on 8 May 2019, 12 June 2019, 17 July 2019, 
11 September 2019, 9 October 2019, 6 November 2019 and 11 December 
2019 be noted. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Social 
Investment Board meetings held on 22 May 2019 and 6 November 2019 be 
noted. 
 

7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee considered a report of the
[...]
l for Co-option to 

the Financial, Property and Social Investment Boards to encourage 
diversity when appointing Co-opted Members; 
 

Page 15



d) Request that a revised Protocol for Co-option be circulated to Members 
for comment, with authority delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation 
with the Chair and Deputy Chairman, to agree a revised protocol for 
submission to the May meeting of the Investment Committee. 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No. 

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

12 – 15 
16 – 17 

                            3 
3,5 

18 – 25 
26 – 27 

                            3 
-  

  

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2019 
be approved as an accurate record. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board 
meetings held on 20 May 2019, 3 July 2019, 17 September 2019 and 29 
November 2019 be noted. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board 
meetings held on 8 May 2019, 12 June 2019, 17 July 2019, 11 September 
2019, 9 October 2019, 6 November 2019 and 11 December 2019 be noted. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board 
meetings held on 22 May 2019 and 6 November 2019 be noted. 
 

16. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES STRATEGIC REVIEW - UPDATE THREE  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk and Chief Executive & the 
Chief Grants Officer and Director of City Bridge Trust (CGO). 
 

17. UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
The Committee received a report of the CGO. 

Page 16



 
18. FINANCIAL FORECASTING AND POTENTIAL ASSET DISPOSAL  

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

19. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received an update on the City of London Corporation’s 
Responsible Investment work. 
 

20. STRATEGIC PROPERTY ESTATE - ANNUAL UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

21. CITY'S ESTATE STRATEGY REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

22. CITY FUND STRATEGY REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

23. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - ANNUAL STRATEGY UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

24. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2019  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

25. UPDATE OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
The Committee received a report of the CGO. 
 

26. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 11 February 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Financial Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
Tuesday, 11 February 2020 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Deputy Jamie 
[...]
 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Clare James 
Tim Levene 
Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

James Graham - Chamberlain's Department 

Catrina Arbuckle 
Deborah Cairney 

- Mercer 
- Mercer 

 
At the start of the meeting, the Chairman welcomed Members and those 
watching the live broadcast of the meeting via YouTube, before reminding 
Members of the guidance circulated for the conducting of remote meetings. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 11 February 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 

Page 23



Outstanding Actions 
The Chairman advised that of the Board’s outstanding actions, the Risk 
Register was on the agenda, and that the Board would now provide an update 
to the Local Government Pensions Board in September, due to the cancellation 
of the Local Government Pensions Board’s July meeting. 
 

4. MONTHLY INVESTMENT ANALYSIS REVIEW  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the monthly 
investment analysis review for April 2020. The Board noted the current 
investment list, total investment values and average rate of return set out in the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

5. RISK REGISTER FOR FINANCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain reviewing the Financial 
Investment Board’s risk register. The Chamberlain introduced the report and 
outlined each amendment made to the risk register since the last review in turn, 
for the Board’s 
[...]
cal Government Act. 
 

Item No.     Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
9 - 13        3 
14 - 15       - 

 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 
2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

10. INVESTMENT MONITORING REPORTS  
 

a) Performance Monitoring to 31 March 2020: Pension Fund  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

b) Performance Monitoring to 31 March 2020: City's Cash and Bridge House 
Estates  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain.  
 

c) Quarterly Monitoring Report  
The Board received a report of Mercer. 
 

11. CHARITIES POOL: UPDATE  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

12. GREEN FINANCE INITIAL WORKSHOP  
The Board received an oral update. 
 

13. PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW WORKSHOP  
The Board discussed a report of Mercer. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was other business. 

Page 25



 
The meeting ended at 3.36 pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 26



PROPERTY INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 21 January 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Property Investment Board held at Guildhall, EC2 
on Tuesday, 21 January 2020 at 8.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chair) 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Claudine Blamey 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department 

John James - Chamberlain's Department 

Nicholas Richmond-Smith - Chamberlain’s Department 

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department 

Andrew Cross - City Surveyor's Department 

Tom
[...]
  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk which summarised the action 
taken since the last meeting of the Board in accordance with Standing Orders 
41 a) and b).  
  
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

9. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES- REFURBISHMENT OF ELECTRA HOUSE, 84 
MOORGATE, EC2  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the refurbishment of 
Electra House. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be agreed. 

Page 40



 
10. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES- REFURBISHMENT OF TOWER CHAMBERS, 

74 MOORGATE, EC2  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor on the refurbishment of 
Tower Chambers.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be agreed.  
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were three items of urgent other business received in the non-public 
session. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 09.35 am 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 12 February 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Social Investment Board held at the Guildhall 
EC2 at 9.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 
Andrien Meyers (Deputy Chairman) 
Tijs Broeke 
Dhruv Patel 
 

Deputy Henry Pollard 
Elizabeth Corrado (Co-opted Member) 
Debby Ounsted (Co-opted Member) 
Laura Tumbridge (Co-opted Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department 

Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain's Department 

David Farnsworth - Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust 

Tim Wilson - City Bridge Trust 

Hannah Davey - City Bridge Trust 

Matthew Robinson 
 
Also in attendance: 
Russ Bubley 
Michael Jarvis 

- City Bridge Trust 
 
 
- I-for-change (Social Investment Analyst) 
- The Clothworkers’ Company 
 
 

1. APOLOGIE
[...]
 Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No.      Exempt Paragraphs 
8         3 
9        3,5 
10 – 13       3 
14 – 15       - 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 
2019 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

9. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES STRATEGIC GOVERNANCE REVIEW and 
10. SOCIAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY  

The Board considered two reports of the CGO. 
 

11. INVESTMENT REVIEW: SASC HOUSING FUND - ADDITIONAL 
INVESTMENT  
The Board considered a report of the CGO and the Chamberlain. 
 
 

Page 44



12. DARTINGTON HALL TRUST - LOAN EXTENSION  
The Board considered a report of the CGO. 
 

13. PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
The Board considered a report of the CGO. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There was one question. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.10 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD 
Wednesday, 27 May 2020  

 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Social Investment Board held on Wednesday, 

27 May 2020 at 9.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 
Andrien Meyers (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Tijs Broeke 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Elizabeth Corrado (Co-opted Member) 
Debby Ounsted (Co-opted Member) 
Laura Tumbridge (Co-opted Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain’s Department 

David Farnsworth - Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Tr
[...]
 paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

Agenda Item 17a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Agenda Item 17b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 183

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Appointment of the Boards and Frequency of Meetings
	Appendix 1 - ToRs
	Appendix 2 - Co-option Protocol

	7 Minutes of the previous meeting
	8a Minutes of the Financial Investment Board
	2 - FIB 3 June 2020 - Public Minutes Draft

	8b Minutes of the Property Investment Board
	20200318 Property Investment Board public minutes draft
	20200526 Property Investment Board public minutes- draft

	8c Minutes of the Social Investment Board
	2 - SIB 27 May 2020 - Public Minutes Draft-

	12 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	13a Non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board
	2 - FIB 3 June 2020 - Non-Public Minutes Draft

	13b Non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board
	20200318 Property Investment Board non-public minutes draft
	20200526 Property Investment Board non-public minutes- draft

	13c Non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board
	2 - SIB 27 May 2020 - Non-Public Minutes Draft

	14 Bridge House Estates Strategic Review - Update Four
	15 Rent deferrals for investment property portfolio (City Fund, City's Estate and Bridge House Estates)
	16a Proposal to Assist City of London Investment and Operational Tenants for June Quarter Rents
	Appendix2FinalKeyOptions
	Copy of Appendix3FINALTenantResponsesSummaryMarch20CFBHECEcombined
	Appendix4FINALSummaryofTenacies
	Copy of Appendix5FINALSummaryofCentralLondonLandlordsReactiontotheImpactofCovid19
	Appendix6FINALSummaryofLocalAuthorityTenantAssistance
	Appendix7FINALAdvantagesandDisadvantages
	Appendix8FinalSummaryofTenancieswithtotalrentandbudgetsource

	16b City Fund, City's Estate and Bridge House Estates - Proposal to Assist City of London Investment and Operational Tenants for June Quarter Rents
	Full Report- Proposal for June Quarter Rents  - URGENCY - May 2020 Appendices

	17a Performance Monitoring to 31 May 2020: Pension Fund
	17b Performance Monitoring to 31 May 2020: City's Cash and Bridge House Estates
	18 Update of the Social Investment Board



Minutes of the meeting


INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 21 July 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Investment Committee held on Tuesday, 21 July 2020 
at 9.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Chair) 
Tijs Broeke 
Henry Colthurst 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Michael Hudson 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Deputy Clare James 

Shravan Joshi 
Andrien Meyers 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department 

David Farnsworth - Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust 
(CGO) 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department 

Tim Wilson - City Bridge Trust 

James Graham - Chamberlain's Department 

Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain's Department 

Emma Cunnington - Town Clerk's Department 

James Gibson - Chamberlain's Department 

Simon Latham - Town Clerk's Department 

Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk's Department 

Devika Persaud 
Joseph Anstee 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Nick Bensted Smith and Tim 
Levene. Apologies for lateness were received from Alderman Alison Gowman, 
Alderman Prem Goyal, Alderman Robert Howard and Alderman Robert 
Hughes-Penney. 



 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee received an Order of the Court of Common Council of 16 July 
2020 appointing the Committee and approving its Terms of Reference. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF THE BOARDS AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk seeking Members’ 
approval on the composition, frequency of meetings, and co-option protocol for 
the Committee’s Boards.  
 
The Town Clerk read a list of names who had indicated their wish to serve on 
the Financial Investment Board. As there were 15 Members indicating their 
willingness to serve for 12 to 14 places, it was: - 
 
RESOLVED – That the Financial Investment Board be expanded to 15 
Members of the Investment Committee for the year ensuing; and that the 
following Members be appointed to the Financial Investment Board for the year 
ensuing: 
 
Nick Bensted-Smith 
Henry Colthurst 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy Clare James 
Tim Levene 
Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
James de Sausmarez 
Ian Seaton  
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 
The Town Clerk read a list of names who had indicated their wish to serve on 
the Property Investment Board and, with 9 Members indicating their willingness 
for 12 to 14 places, it was: - 
 
RESOLVED – That the following Members be appointed to the Property 
Investment Board for the year ensuing:  
 
Tijs Broeke 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Christopher Hayward 
Michael Hudson 



Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Shravan Joshi 
Andrien Meyers 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 
The Town Clerk read a list of names who had indicated their wish to serve on 
the Social Investment Board.  
 
RESOLVED – That Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney be appointed to the 
Social Investment Board, for three years. 
 
Election of Chairman and Deputy Chairman to the Financial Investment 
Board  
The Town Clerk invited Members of the newly-appointed Financial Investment 
Board to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. A list of 
Members eligible to stand was read out and Nick Bensted-Smith, being the only 
Member indicating his willingness to serve, was declared to have been elected 
for the year ensuing.  
 
The Town Clerk invited Members of the newly appointed Financial Investment 
Board to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. A list 
of Members eligible to stand was read out and Henry Colthurst, being the only 
Member indicating his willingness to serve, was declared to have been elected 
for the year ensuing.  
 
Election of Chairman and Deputy Chairman to the Property Investment 
Board  
The Town Clerk invited Members of the newly appointed Property Investment 
Board to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. A list of 
Members eligible to stand was read out and Deputy Tom Sleigh, being the only 
Member indicating his willingness to serve, was declared to have been elected 
for the year ensuing.  
 
The Town Clerk invited Members of the newly appointed Property Investment 
Board to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30. A list 
of Members eligible to stand was read out and Andrien Meyers, being the only 
Member indicating his willingness to serve, was declared to have been elected 
for the year ensuing. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Investment Committee: 
 

a) Approve the appointment of the Financial, Property and Social 
Investment Boards, and that the frequency of meetings, terms of 
reference and co-option protocol for the Committee’s Boards be 
approved; 

 
b) Agree the composition of the Financial and Property Investment Boards; 

 



c) Appoint Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney to the Social Investment 
Board; 

 
d) Note that the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Investment 

Committee are ex-officio Members of the following Committees: 
 

• Policy & Resources 

• Finance 
 

5. ELECTION OF CHAIR/CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chair/Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No.29. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand 
and Deputy Tom Sleigh, being the only Member who expressed his willingness 
to serve, was duly elected as Chair of the Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR/CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chair/Chairman in accordance 
with Standing Order No.30. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to 
stand and Nick Bensted-Smith, being the only Member who expressed his 
willingness to serve, was duly elected as Deputy Chairman of the Committee 
for the ensuing year. 
 

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 15 January 2020 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE INVESTMENT BOARDS  
 

a) Minutes of the Financial Investment Board  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Financial 
Investment Board meetings held on 11 February 2020 and 3 June 2020 be 
noted. 

 
b) Minutes of the Property Investment Board  

RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Property 
Investment Board meetings held on 21 January 2020, 18 March 2020 and 26 
May 2020 be noted. 
 

c) Minutes of the Social Investment Board  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the Social 
Investment Board meetings held on 12 February 2020 and 27 May 2020 be 
noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 



11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No. 

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

12 – 13                              3 
14 
15 – 18 
19 – 20  

                            3,5 
3 
- 

  

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 
2020 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE INVESTMENT BOARDS  
 

a) Non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Financial Investment Board 
meetings held on 11 February 2020 and 3 June 2020 be noted. 
 

b) Non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Property Investment Board 
meetings held on 21 January 2020, 18 March 2020 and 26 May 2020 be noted. 
 

c) Non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Social Investment Board 
meetings held on 12 February 2020 and 27 May 2020 be noted. 
 

14. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES STRATEGIC REVIEW - UPDATE FOUR  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk and the Chief Grants 
Officer and Director of City Bridge Trust (CGO). 
 

15. RENT DEFERRALS FOR INVESTMENT PROPERTY PORTFOLIO (CITY 
FUND, CITY'S ESTATE AND BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES)  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

16. PROPOSAL TO ASSIST CITY OF LONDON INVESTMENT AND 
OPERATIONAL TENANTS FOR JUNE QUARTER RENTS  
 

a) Proposal to Assist City of London Investment and Operational Tenants 
for June Quarter Rents  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

b) City Fund, City's Estate and Bridge House Estates - Proposal to Assist 
City of London Investment and Operational Tenants for June Quarter 
Rents  
The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor. 
 



17. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS  
 

a) Performance Monitoring to 31 May 2020: Pension Fund  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

b) Performance Monitoring to 31 May 2020: City's Cash and Bridge House 
Estates  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

18. UPDATE OF THE SOCIAL INVESTMENT BOARD  
The Committee received a report of the CGO. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.16 am 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


